

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 3934 OF 2024
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 15886 OF 2023**

Franco-Indian Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant/Plaintiff
vs.
Zenon Healthcare Limited and another ... Respondents/Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 4063 OF 2024
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 11539 OF 2023**

Franco-Indian Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant/Plaintiff
vs.
Benatton Pharmaceutical Pvt. Ltd. & ors. ... Respondents/Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 4272 OF 2024
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 30842 OF 2023**

Franco-Indian Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant/Plaintiff
vs.
Gagandeep Garg, Proprietor of
Aplonis Healthcare and another ... Respondents/Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 22127 OF 2024
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (LODGING) NO. 30835 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1755 OF 2024
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 34140 OF 2023
WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 495 OF 2023**

IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 21 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 11539 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 193 OF 2023
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (LODGING) NO. 15830 OF 2023
WITH
COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 244 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 3219 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 26960 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 285 OF 2023

Mr. Amit Jamsandekar a/w. Mr. Kiran Mehta and Ms. Archita Gharat i/b. Mr. Kiran J. Mehta for plaintiff.

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w. Mr. Karishni Khanna, Mr. Atmaram Patade, Mr. Pranav Manjrekar, Mr. Suraj Naik, Mr. Aditya Patil and Ms. Jhanvi Waze, i/b. Mr. Atmaram Patade for applicant/original defendant No.2 in IAL/3219/2024 in COMIP/285/2023 as also in IAL/34140/2023 in COMIP/21/2024.

Mr. Pranik Kulkarni a/w. Mr. Atmaram Patade, Mr. Pranav Manjrekar, Mr. Suraj Naik, Mr. Aditya Patil and Ms. Jhanvi Waze, i/b. Mr. Atmaram Patade for defendant No.3 in COMIP/193/2023.

Mr. Ashok Singh for defendant No.1 in IAL/22127/2024.

Ms. Charushila Vaidya, 2nd Assistant to Court Receiver.

Mr. Satish Kumar, Managing Director of Unispeed Pharmaceuticals Private Limited.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 28th FEBRUARY, 2025

P.C. :

. This Court is informed that the pleadings are now complete in all the three applications filed under Order XXXIX Rule 2A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 i.e. Interim Application (Lodging) Nos.3934 of 2024, 4063 of 2024 and 4272 of 2024.

2. List these three applications for hearing/disposal on 24.03.2025, High on Board. The interim order shall continue to operate till then.

3. The Managing Director of defendant No. 2 Unispeed Pharmaceuticals Private Limited, was directed to remain present in Court. He is indeed present today.

4. On the next date of hearing, he is directed to join the proceedings through video-conferencing.

(MANISH PITALE, J)

Priya Kambli