

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4063 OF 2024**

Franco-Indian Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd.

...Applicant/  
Plaintiff

**Versus**

Benatton Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd. & ors.

...Respondents/  
Defendants

**IN**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11539 OF 2023**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 193 OF 2023**

**ALONGWITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 3934 OF 2024**

Franco-Indian Pharmaceuticals Pvt. Ltd.

...Applicant/  
Plaintiff

**Versus**

Zenon Healthcare Ltd. & anr.

...Respondents/  
Defendants

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 15886 OF 2023**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1755 OF 2024**  
**IN**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 34140 OF 2023**  
**IN**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 30842 OF 2023**  
**WITH**

**LEAVE PETITION(L) NO. 15830 OF 2023**  
**WITH**  
**COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 244 OF 2023**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 3219 OF 2024**  
**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 26960 OF 2023**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 285 OF 2023**

**ALONGWITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION(L) NO. 22127 OF 2024**  
**WITH**  
**LEAVE PETITION (L) NO. 30835 OF 2023**  
**WITH**  
**COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 495 OF 2023**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 21 OF 2024**

---

*Ms. Archita Gharat a/w. Mr. Kiran Mehta i/b. Mr. Kiran Mehta, Advocates, for the Plaintiffs.*

*Mr. Ashok Singh a/w. Mr. Sameer Bothre, Advocates, for Defendant No. 1 in Comm. IP Suit No. 285 of 2023*

*Mr. Anand Mohan a/w. Mr. Atmaram Patade, Mr. Pranav Manjrekar, Mr. Suraj Naik i/b. Mr. Atmaram Patade, Advocates, for the Applicant in I. A. (L) No. 3934 of 2024 and Defendant No. 2 in COMIP No. 285 of 2023*

*Mr. Anand Mohan a/w. Mr. Atmaram Patade, Mr. Pranav Manjrekar, Mr. Suraj Naik i/b. Mr. Atmaram Patade, Advocates, for the Applicant in I. A. (L) No. 34842 of 2023 and for the Defendant No. 2 in COMIP Suit No. 21 of 2024*

*Mr. Atmaram Patade, Mr. Pranav Manjrekar, Mr. Suraj Naik i/b. Mr. Atmaram Patade, Advocates, for the Applicant in I. A.(L) No. 4063 of 2024, I. A. (L) No. 11539 of 2023 and for Defendant No. 3 in COM IP Suit No. 193 of 2023*

*Mrs. Charushila Vaidya, 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant to Court Receiver present*

---

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : 24<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Additional Affidavit is permitted to be filed in IA(L) No. 4063 of 2024 and IA(L) No. 3934 of 2024 with an advance copy to the other side.
2. Stand over to **29<sup>th</sup> July,2025**.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**