

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 3934 OF 2024

In

INTERIM APPLICATION STAMP NO. 15886 OF 2023

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER
V/S

Zenon Healthcare LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 22127 OF 2024

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 21 OF 2024

Unispeed Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER
V/S

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Pvt. LtdRESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 11539 OF 2023

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 193 OF 2023

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER
V/S

Benatton Pharmaceutical Private LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS NO. 285 OF 2023

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S
Zenon Healthcare LimitedRESPONDENT

WITH
COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS NO. 21 OF 2024

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S
Gagandeep GargRESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 34140 OF 2023

In
INTERIM APPLICATION STAMP NO. 30842 OF 2023

Unispeed Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S
Franco Indian Pharmaceuticals Private Limited..RESPONDENT

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1755 OF 2024

In
INTERIM APPLICATION STAMP NO. 34140 OF 2023

Unispeed Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S
Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Pvt LtdRESPONDENT

WITH
COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 244 OF 2023

In
COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 285 OF 2023

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Zenon Healthcare Limited

....RESPONDENT

WITH

LEAVE PETITION LODGING NO. 30835 OF 2023

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 21 OF 2024

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Gagandeep Garg

....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 30842 OF 2023

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 21 OF 2024

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Gagandeep Garg

....RESPONDENT

WITH

LEAVE PETITION LODGING NO. 15830 OF 2023

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 285 OF 2023

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Zenon Healthcare Limited

....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 4063 OF 2024

In

INTERIM APPLICATION STAMP NO. 11539 OF 2023

Franco-indian Pharmaceuticals Private LimitedPETITIONER

V/S

Benatton Pharmaceutical Private LimitedRESPONDENT

Adv. Amit Jamsandekar a/w Kiran Mehta i/by Kiran J. Mehta
for Plaintiff.

Adv. Ashok Singh for Defendant No. 1 in COMIP/285/2023.

Adv. Bhavi Gada (through VC) i/by Pooja Jain for Respondent
Nos. 1 and 2 in IA/4063/2025 and IA/11539/2023 in
COMIP/193/2023.

Adv. Anand Mohan a/w Atmaram Patade, Pranav Manjrekar,
Suraj Naik, Rahul R. Dubey, Akshay Adivarekar i/by Atmaram
Patade for Defendant No. 2 in COMIP/21/2023.

Adv. Praneet Kulkarni a/w Atmaram Patade, Pranav Manjrekar,
Suraj Naik, Rahul R. Dubey, Akshay Adivarekar i/by Atmaram
Patade for Defendant No. 3 in COMIP/193/2023.

Adv. Praneet Kulkarni a/w Atmaram Patade, Pranav Manjrekar,
Suraj Naik, Rahul R. Dubey, Akshay Adivarekar i/by Atmaram
Patade for Defendanta in COMIP/285/2023.

CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.
DESHMUKH J

DATE : 29th July, 2025

P.C. :

S.O. 02/09/2025, for Direction. Ad-interim relief or interim
relief, if any, granted earlier will continue to operate till next
date.

(ASSOCIATE)